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July 17, 2024 
 

 
Results of the 2024 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 

 
On July 17, 2024, ICL Group LTD (the “Company”) held its 2024 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 
of the Company (the "Meeting"). At the Meeting, the shareholders voted on and approved, by the 
applicable required majority, each of the proposals that were described in the Company’s Notice and 
Proxy Statement for the Meeting (the “Proxy Statement”) that was attached as Item 1to a Report on Form 
6-K furnished to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on May 31, 2024, as amended by 
the Report on Form 6-K/A furnished to the SEC on June 3, 2024, as detailed below: 

1. Re-election of Yoav Doppelt, Aviad Kaufman, Avisar Paz, Sagi Kabla, Reem Aminoach, Lior Reitblatt, 
Tzipi Ozer Armon, Gadi Lesin, Michal Silverberg and Shalom Shlomo to serve as directors, effective as 
of the date of the Meeting, until the next annual general meeting of shareholders of the Company or 
until any of their earlier resignation or removal.  
Votes were recorded as detailed in the table below: 

Name of Director Nominee Votes For Votes Against Abstentions  

Yoav Doppelt 
1,032,497,873 153,474,589 92,250 

87.06% 12.94%   

Aviad Kaufman 
1,037,899,341 148,072,203 93,165 

87.51% 12.49%   

Avisar Paz 
1,036,679,689 149,292,620 92,398 

87.41% 12.59%   

Sagi Kabla 
1,037,989,008 147,982,265 93,435 

87.52% 12.48%   

Reem Aminoach 
1,179,638,386 6,333,101 93,221 

99.47% 0.53%   

Lior Reitblatt 
1,180,372,004 5,598,905 93,799 

99.53% 0.47%   

Tzipi Ozer Armon 
1,169,133,747 16,838,417 92,543 

98.58% 1.42%   

Gadi Lesin 
1,179,810,317 6,188,811 65,580 

99.48% 0.52%   

Michal Silverberg 
1,179,616,499 6,355,566 92,643 

99.46% 0.54%   
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Name of Director Nominee Votes For Votes Against Abstentions  

Shalom Shlomo 1,036,012,572 149,987,299 64,839 

 87.35% 12.65%   

 
2. Re-election of Dr. Miriam Haran as an external director (within the meaning of the Israeli Companies 

Law, 1999) for a second three-year term. 
Votes were recorded as detailed in the table below: 

 Votes For (excluding Personal 
Interest Votes) 

Votes Against Abstentions  

Re-election of Dr. Miriam Haran 
as an external director 

612,905,778 

99.02% 

6,052,773 

0.98% 

94,066 

 

 
3. Approval of an amendment to the Company’s Articles of Association in order to allow for 

indemnification and insurance of directors and officers under the Israeli Economic Competition Law, 
1988 (the “Israeli Competition Law”). 
Votes were recorded as detailed in the table below: 

 Votes For Votes Against Abstentions  
Amendment to the Company’s 
Articles of Association 

1,185,036,430 

99.95% 

558,692 

0.05% 

469,587 

 

 
The Company’s amended Articles of Association, as approved at the Meeting, were filed as Annex A 
to the Proxy Statement. 
 

4. Subject to the approval of Proposal 3, approval of an amendment to the exemption, insurance and 
indemnification undertaking letter issued by the Company to each of its directors and officers to allow 
for indemnification and insurance in connection with proceedings under the Israeli Competition Law. 
Votes were recorded as detailed in the table below: 

 Votes For (excluding Personal 
Interest Votes) 

Votes Against Abstentions  

Amendment to the exemption, 
insurance and indemnification 
undertaking letter 

617,910,477 

99.89% 

660,264 

0.11% 

481,876 

 

 
5. Reappointment of Somekh Chaikin, a Member Firm of KPMG International, as the Company’s 

independent auditor until the next annual general meeting of shareholders of the Company . 
Votes were recorded as detailed in the table below: 

 Votes For Votes Against Abstentions  
Reappointment of Somekh 
Chaikin (KPMG) 

1,181,497,926 

99.82% 

2,163,773 

0.18% 

95,746 
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Name of the authorized signatory on the report and name of authorized electronic reporter: Aya Landman, Adv. 
Position: VP, Chief Compliance Officer & Corporate Secretary 
Signature Date: July 17, 2024 
 
Press Contact 
Adi Bajayo 
ICL Spokesperson  
+972-52-4454789 
Adi.Bajayo@icl-group.com 
 
Investor Relations Contact 
Peggy Reilly Tharp 
VP, ICL Global Investor Relations 
+1-314-983-7665 
Peggy.ReillyTharp@icl-group.com  
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הנוסח המחייב הוא נוסח הדיווח באנגלית  –תרגום נוחות   
4202 יליוב 71  

 

 תוצאות האסיפה הכללית השנתית לשנת 2024 של בעלי המניות 

 
 

("האסיפה") של איי.סי.אל גרופ בע"מ ("החברה").  של בעלי המניות  השנתית  הכללית  נערכה האסיפה     17.7.2024ביום  
באסיפה, הצביעו ואישרו בעלי המניות של החברה, בהתאם לרוב הנדרש בגין, את כל ההצבעות שהועלו לסדר היום של 

 3כפי שתוקנו ביום  ,  )2024-02-057702  (מס' אסמכתא   2024,  איבמ   31מיום  האסיפה כמפורט בהודעה ובזימון לאסיפה  
   פורט להלן:כמ, )2024-02-056554(מס' אסמכתא  2024ביוני, 

חיצוניים)  מחדש  מינויים   .1 דירקטורים  (שאינם  בחברה  המכהנים  דירקטורים  קאופמן,   –של  אביעד  דופלט,  יואב 
  , ושלום שלמה מיכל סילברברג    ,גדי לסין,  אבישר פז, שגיא קאבלה, ראם עמינח, ליאור רייטבלט, ציפי עוזר ערמון

 . כהונה נוספת עד לתום האסיפה הכללית השנתית הבאה של החברהלתקופת 
 תוצאות ההצבעה מפורטות בטבלה להלן: 

שם המועמד  
 נמנעים  נגד בעד   לדירקטוריון 

 92,250 153,474,589 1,032,497,873 יואב דופלט 

  87.06% 12.94%   

אביעד 
 93,165 148,072,203 1,037,899,341 קאופמן

  87.51% 12.49%   

 92,398 149,292,620 1,036,679,689 אבישר פז 

  87.41% 12.59%   

שגיא  
 93,435 147,982,265 1,037,989,008 קאבלה

  87.52% 12.48%   

 93,221 6,333,101 1,179,638,386 ראם עמינח 

  99.47% 0.53%   

ליאור 
 93,799 5,598,905 1,180,372,004 רייטבלט 

  99.53% 0.47%   

עוזר  ציפי 
 92,543 16,838,417 1,169,133,747 ערמון

  98.58% 1.42%   

 65,580 6,188,811 1,179,810,317 גדי לסין 

  99.48% 0.52%   
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שם המועמד  
 נמנעים  נגד בעד   לדירקטוריון 

מיכל 
 92,643 6,355,566 1,179,616,499 סילברברג 

  99.46% 0.54%   

 64,839 149,987,299 1,036,012,572 שלום שלמה 

  87.35% 12.65%   

 
לתקופת    של החברה)  1999,  ד"ר מרים הרן כדירקטורית חיצונית (כמשמעות מונח זה בחוק החברותמחדש של    המינוי .2

 . ה בת שלוש שנים יכהונה שני
 תוצאות ההצבעה מפורטות בטבלה להלן: 

(בניכוי מצביעים  בעד  
 בעלי עניין אישי) 

 נמנעים  נגד

ד"ר הרן  מחדש של    המינוי
 כדירקטורית חיצונית

612,905,778 

99.02% 

6,052,773 

0.98% 

94,066 

 

 
בקשר עם נושאי משרה  דירקטורים ו   לש אפשר שיפוי וביטוח  באופן שיאישור תיקון תקנון ההתאגדות של החברה   .3

 . 1998  ,חוק התחרות הכלכליתהליך בעניינם לפי בהוצאות שהוציאו 
 תוצאות ההצבעה מפורטות בטבלה להלן: 

 נמנעים  נגד בעד   

 1,185,036,430 תיקון תקנון ההתאגדות 

99.95% 

558,692 

0.05% 

469,587 

 

 
 א' לזימון לאסיפה הכללית.  כנספח צורף הכללית, באסיפה שאושר כפי ,של החברה המתוקןההתאגדות  תקנון

 
אפשר שיפוי וביטוח  באופן שי,    ,נושאי המשרהשל  , ביטוח ושיפוי  פטור, אישור תיקון כתב  3בכפוף לאישור הצעה מס'   .4

 . 1998, חוק התחרות הכלכליתהליך בעניינם לפי בשרה בקשר עם הוצאות שהוציאו משל דירקטורים ונושאי 
 תוצאות ההצבעה מפורטות בטבלה להלן: 

(בניכוי מצביעים  בעד  
 בעלי עניין אישי) 

 נמנעים  נגד

השיפוי  כתבי  תיקון 
 והביטוח 

617,910,477 

99.89% 

660,264 

0.11% 

481,876 

 

 
העולמית) כרואי החשבון המבקרים של החברה,   KPMGמינויים מחדש של משרד רואי החשבון סומך חייקין (חברי   .5

 .עד לתום האסיפה הכללית השנתית הבאה של החברה
 תוצאות ההצבעה מפורטות בטבלה להלן: 
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 נמנעים  נגד בעד   

משרד   של  מחדש  מינויים 
סומך   החשבון  רואי 

 ) KPMGחייקין (

1,181,497,926 

99.82% 

2,163,773 

0.18% 

95,746 

 

 
 

 עו"ד  , לנדמן איהחתימה על הדוח ושם מורשה חתימה אלקטרונית:   שם מורשה
   גלובלית  אכיפה קצינתו החברה מזכירתל, " סמנכ תפקידה:

 2024י לביו  17 החתימה: תאריך
   
 

תקשורת   –אשת קשר   
 עדי בג'איו 

 ICLדוברת 
+972-52-4454789 

adi.bajayo@icl-group.com 
 
 

קשרי משקיעים  - אנשי קשר   
ת'ארפ -פגי ריילי  

 סמנכ"לית קשרי משקיעים גלובאלית 
+1-7665-983-314 

Peggy.ReillyTharp@icl-group.com 
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